

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $16^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $15^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **OCTOBER 14, 2019** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (OIC-Mayor's Office) Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

#### MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 12 SERIES OF 2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LGU OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN TO COLLECT REGISTRATION FEE OF ROTOVATOR AND DISC HARROW FOR HIRE WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN.

(Sponsored by Honorable Jefferson M. Javier – Committee on Ways and Means)

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. There shall be collected as Annual Registration Fee to every person, partnership or corporation who shall operate rotovator and disc harrow within the territorial jurisdiction of the municipality, to wit:

Resident Owner

ROTOVATOR

P2,000.00 per unit yearly

DISC HARROW

P2,000.00 per unit yearly

P2,000.00 per unit yearly

P3,000.00 per unit yearly

P3,000.00 per unit yearly

P100.00

## SECTION 2. Definition of Terms:

- a) **Rotovator** is a tractor-drawn implement which is mainly used for seed bed preparation within one or two passes and is suitable in removing and mixing residual of maize, wheat, sugar cane etc., thereby, helps to improve soil health and save fuel, cost, time and energy as well.
- b) **Disc harrow** is a harrow whose cutting edges are a row of concave metal discs, which may be scalloped, set at an oblique angle. It is an agricultural implement that is used to till the soil where crops are to be planted. It is also used to chop up unwanted weeds or crop remainders.

SECTION 3. Schedule of Payments. All owners shall pay their annual fee not later than January 20 of the year that will cater their registration 'til December 31. Late registration will subject for additional fee of P1,000.00 per unit.

SB\_STC [sbord2019]



# Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Municipal Ordinance No. 12-s-2019, page 2

SECTION 4. Penalties. In case of any violation of the provision of this ordinance shall be penalized of the following manners:

1<sup>st</sup> offense – a fine of not less than P1,000.00

2<sup>nd</sup> offense – a fine of not less than P2,000.00

3<sup>rd</sup> offense – a fine of P2,500.00 or an imprisonment of not exceeding six (6) months or both fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the court.

SECTION 5. Implementing Agency. This Municipal Ordinance shall be implemented by the Business Permits and Licensing Office in collaboration with the Municipal Agriculture Office. It must be the duty of the Municipal Agriculture Office to submit the list of all the operators of rotovator and disc harrow for hire and copy furnish of the Sangguniang Bayan. Barangay officials shall also be deputized to implement this ordinance. The BPLO may call the assistance of the Barangay Tanods and/or Barangay Officials, PNP and any person in the implementation of this Ordinance.

SECTION 6. Incentives. A 20% incentive from the total fee collected is given as share to the Barangay that facilitates the on-time registration of rotovator/disc harrow and 30% incentive share in the facilitation of late registration of rotovator/disc harrow. The share due to the barangay shall be given on the fourth quarter of the year.

SECTION 7. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect after ten (10) days of posting and broadcasting in the community radio of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan.

APPROVED, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of October 2019.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ENACTED:

SR Mem

WILLIAM A. LORENZO Officer

APPROVED, this day of October 21, 2019:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE

Municipal Mayor

NOTE: APPROVED by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan as per SP Resolution No. 2019-10-343

SB\_STC [sbord2019]